# **Cultural Facilities Corporation (Governing Board) Appointment 2023 (No 1)**

### Disallowable instrument DI2023-35

made under the

Cultural Facilities Corporation Act 1997, s 9 (Establishment of governing board)

See also *Financial Management Act 1996*, s 78 (Appointment of governing board members generally)

### 1 Name of instrument

This instrument is the *Cultural Facilities Corporation (Governing Board) Appointment 2023 (No 1).* 

### 2 Commencement

This instrument commences on the day after it is notified.

## 3 Appointment of Member

I appoint Christine Shannon as a member of the Cultural Facilities Corporation Governing Board until 31 December 2025.

Tara Cheyne MLA Minister for the Arts

8 April 2023